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one contract and not otherwise, the same are hereby approved. Inas­
much, howe,·er, as the proyision in each of these instruments making 
the same, together with the other, one contract covering the rental 
on the above described premises for the aggregate period above noted 
was incorporated in these several instruments after the lessor executed 
the same but before they were signed by you as Director of Public 
\'Yorks, this appro\'al is subject to the condition that said provision 
as it appears in each of these instruments be initialed by the lessor 
or by an· authorized agent or representati\'e of such lessor, so that 
there will be no question but what both parties to the contract have 
agreed to its terms as the same are now set out in said several instru­
ments abm·e referred to and considered; and which are herewith en­
closed. 

3206. 

Respectfully, 
HERBERT S. DuFFY, 

Attorney General. 

STATUS - RENTAL AGREEMENT, STATE OF OHIO, 
THROUGH DIRECTOR, DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC 
WORKS, vVITH THE SPRI~GFIELD CHAMBER OF 
COMMERCE HOLDING COMPA~Y, GROUND FLOOR 
SPACE, SPlU~G AND HIGH STREETS, SPRINGFIELD, 
0 H I 0, USE, UNEMPLOYME?\T COMPENSATION, 
MONTJ-lLY RENTAL, $16S.OO. 

CoLuMnt.:s, Omo, November 12, 1938. 

HoN. CARL G. vVAnL, Director, Department of Public Worl(S, Columbus, 
Ohio. 
DEAR SIR: You have submitted for my examination and approval 

a so-called rental agreement executed by the Springfield Chamber 
nf Commerce Holding Company of Springfield, Ohio, in and hy which 
there is rented to the State of Ohio, acting through you as Director 
of Public Works under the authority conferred upon you by Section 
1 S4-40, General Code, c~rtain office space for the use of the Unem­
ployment Compensation Commission in the City of Springfield, Clark 
County, Ohio, which premises so rented are described as follows: 

Ground floor space in building at Spring and High Sts., 
111 Springfield, Ohio, containing approximately 3860 square 
feet. 

This rental agreement considered m and of itself covers only the 
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period of time from the 15th clay of N" 0\·ember, 1938, and from month 
to month thereafter, and provides for a monthly rental of said prem·· 
ises of $165.00. Accompanying this rental agreement, so-called, is 
another instrument of even elate therewith denominated a lease in 
and by which the above named lessor leases and demises to the State 
of Ohio through you i1;. yow- ofl1cial capacity as Director of Public 
\Vorks the premises above described for a period of two years i rom 
January 1, 1939, to and including the 31st clay of December, 1940; 
;inti the rental therein provided ior is $1980.00 a year, payable in 
quarterly installments of $495.00 each, which rental, as will be noted, 
is at the rate of $165.00 per month pro,·idecl for in the rental agree­
ment first above noted. 

In each of these instruments there is a pro,·ision th.at the same, 
together with the accompanying- instrument of even elate therewith, 
shall be considered together as one contract covering the rental to 
be paid for the abo\·e described premises for the period from Novem­
ber 15, 1938, to ancl including December 31, 1940, as provided for in 
said several instruments. It was, of course, proper for the parties to 
make this agreement that these two contracts should be considered 
as one contract covering the rental to be paid for said premises for 
the aggregate period of time above indicated; and, obviously, if the 
provisions of these two instruments were not to be rewritten into one 
instrument providing for the rental to be paid during said aggregate 
period, a provision of this kind in each of these instruments was and 
is necessary. Under the provisions of Section 2288-2, General Code, 
a contract encumbrance record 0\·er the signature of the Director of 
Finance is necessary with respect to every contract entered into for 
and on behalf of the State calling for the expenditure of money. And 
although considering these instruments separately a contract encum­
brance record can be made with respect to the rental agreement, so­
called, covering the rental to be paid for the period from Novemuer 
15, 1938, to and including December 31, 1938, the Director of Finance 
would not be authorized at this time to execute a contract encum­
brance record on a contract which did not go into effect' until Janu­
ary 1, 1939. 

Considering these instruments as one contract, however, no dif­
ficulty is encountered in approving the same consistent with the 
decision of the Supreme Court of this State in the case of 
State, c.x ref. Ross vs. Donahey, 93 0. S., 414, and with the principles 
of law therein announced and applied. As was held by the court 
in this case a contract of this kind for the payment of rental on prem­
ises for the use of a necessary st2.te department, is one for current 
expenses and is not one creating an indebtedness of the State withill 
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l he inhibition of the constitutional provision there under considera­
tion; and inasmuch as the obligation of the State with respect to the 
rental to be paid for these premises for the aggregate period above 
noted is conditional upon appropriations made or to be made by the 
legislature for the payment of such rentals or upon the allotment to 
the Ohio Unemployment Compensation Comn1ission of budget grants 
by the Federal Social Security Board, this contract, under the author­
ity of the case above cited, is to be deemed a valid contract for the 
purposes therein provided for. 

In this connection, it is noted that there has been submitted with 
the instruments abo,·e referred to a contract encumbrance record 
covering the rental to be paid on this contract for the period from 
Xovember 16, 1938, to December 31, 1938, in the amount of $247.50. 
This is, in my view, a sufficient compliance with the requirements of 
Section 2288-2, General Code. And viewing these instruments as one 
contract and not othenvise, the same are hereby approved. Inas­
much, howe,·er, as the provision in each of these instruments mak­
ing- the same, together with the other, one contract covering the ren­
tal on the above described premises for the aggregate period above 
noted was incorporated in these several instruments after the lessor 
executed the same but before they \\'ere signed by you as Director of 
Public vVorks, this approval is subject to the condition that said pru­
,·ision as it appears in each of these instruments be initialed by the 
lessor or by an authorized agent or representati,·e of such lessor, so 
that there will be no question but what both parties to the contract 
have agreed to its terms as the same are now set out in said se,·eral 
instruments above referred to and considered; and which are here­
with enclosed. 

Respectfully, 
HERBERT s. DUFFY, 

/1 ttorney General. 


